

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND**

STEWARD HEALTH CARE
SYSTEM LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD
OF RHODE ISLAND,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:13-cv-405

Honorable William E. Smith
Magistrate Judge Lincoln Almond

**BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF RHODE ISLAND'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 and LR Cv 56, Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Rhode Island (“Blue Cross”) moves for summary judgment on all claims set forth in the Amended Complaint brought by Steward Health Care System LLC, et al., (“Steward”). The grounds for Blue Cross’ motion are set out in the accompanying Memorandum of Law and Statement of Undisputed Facts (and exhibits thereto).

DATED: July 14, 2017

/s/ Patricia K. Rocha
John A. Tarantino (#2586)
Patricia K. Rocha (#2793)
Joseph Avanzato (#4774)
Leslie D. Parker (#8348)
ADLER POLLOCK & SHEEHAN P.C.
One Citizens Plaza, 8th Floor
Providence, RI 02903
Tel: (401) 274-7200
Fax: (401) 351-4607
jtarantino@apslaw.com
procha@apslaw.com
javanzato@apslaw.com

lparker@apslaw.com

N. Thomas Connally, III (*Pro Hac Vice*)

Emily M. Yinger (*Pro Hac Vice*)

Hogan Lovells US LLP

Park Place II, Ninth Floor

7930 Jones Branch Drive

McLean, VA 22102

Tel: (703) 610-6100

Fax: (703) 610-6200

tom.connally@hoganlovells.com

emily.yinger@hoganlovells.com

Robert F. Leibenluft (*Pro Hac Vice*)

Justin W. Bernick (*Pro Hac Vice*)

Hogan Lovells US LLP

555 13th Street NW

Washington, DC 20004

Tel: (202) 637-5600

Fax: (202) 637-5910

robert.leibenluft@hoganlovells.com

justin.bernick@hoganlovells.com

*Attorneys for Blue Cross & Blue Shield of
Rhode Island*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	5
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	10
LEGAL STANDARD	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. Blue Cross is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Steward’s Monopolization Claims Because Blue Cross Did Not Refuse to Deal With Steward.	13
A. Blue Cross Did Not Terminate a Prior Voluntary Course of Dealing.	17
B. Blue Cross Did Not Act Against Its Business Interests to Harm a Competitor.	24
C. Blue Cross Did Not Refuse to Sell at Retail Prices.	28
D. Blue Cross Had a Legitimate Business Rationale.	33
E. The Court Should Not Impose on a State-Regulated Insurer a Novel Antitrust Duty to Purchase Hospital Services.	34
F. Blue Cross Had a Legitimate Business Reason Not to Renew Its Contract with Steward at Saint Anne’s Hospital.	38
G. Regulations Required Blue Cross to Take Certain Actions When Landmark Briefly Went Out-of-Network.....	39
II. Blue Cross is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Steward’s Conspiracy Claims Because There is no Evidence of an Agreement With Thundermist or Lifespan to Refuse to Deal With Steward.	42
A. Lifespan’s “Treat and Transfer” Model Is Not Evidence of a Conspiracy to Exclude Steward.	46
B. The Rates Blue Cross Pays Lifespan Are Not Evidence of a Conspiracy to Exclude Steward.	47
C. Thundermist’s Independent Patient Referral and Contracting Decisions Are Not Evidence of a Conspiracy to Exclude Steward.	49

D.	Steward Cannot Rely on Circumstantial Evidence or an Inference of Conspiracy Because Steward Concedes that Blue Cross, Thundermist, and Lifespan had Independent And Unilateral Incentives.	50
III.	Blue Cross is Entitled to Summary Judgment on All of Steward’s Claims Because Blue Cross Did Not Cause Steward’s Alleged Injuries.	54
A.	[REDACTED]	58
B.	OHIC Regulations Prevented Blue Cross From Offering The Rates That Steward Demanded.	63
IV.	Blue Cross is Entitled to Summary Judgment on All of Steward’s Antitrust Claims Because There Was No Harm to Competition.	67
V.	Blue Cross Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On All Of Steward’s Claims Because Steward Has Not Mitigated Its Damages And Steward’s Damages Model Cannot Distinguish Between Damages From Lawful And Unlawful Conduct.	75
VI.	Blue Cross is Entitled to Summary Judgment on All of Steward’s Antitrust Claims Under The State Action Doctrine.	76
VII.	Blue Cross is Entitled to Summary Judgment on Steward’s State-law Tort Claims.	78
	CONCLUSION.....	82

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abraham v. Intermountain Health Care, Inc.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 1312 (D. Utah 2005), aff’d, 461 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Abraham v. Intermountain Health Care Inc.</i> , 461 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2006).....	18, 44, 53
<i>Ace Beer Distrib., Inc. v. Kohn, Inc.</i> , 318 F.2d 283 (6th Cir. 1963)	71
<i>Aerotec Int’l v. Honeywell Int’l</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)	16, 31
<i>Alt. Sys. Concepts, Inc. v. Synopsys, Inc.</i> , 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004).....	62
<i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975).....	73
<i>Am. Steel Erectors, Inc. v. Local Union No. 7</i> , 815 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>Amerinet, Inc. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 972 F.2d 1483 (8th Cir. 1992)	75
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	12
<i>APG, Inc. v. MCI Telecomm. Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2006).....	81, 82
<i>Argus, Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 801 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1986)	61
<i>ASAP Paging Inc. v. CenturyTel of San Marcos Inc.</i> , 137 F. App’x 694 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam)	16
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	54

Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co. (“ARCO”),
 495 U.S. 328 (1990) 68, 69

Auer v. Robbins,
 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 64

Avilla v. Newport Grant Jai Alai LLC,
 935 A.2d 91 (R.I. 2007)..... 79

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 44, 46, 51, 53

Belliveau Bldg. Corp. v. O’Coin,
 763 A.2d 622 (R.I. 2000)..... 79, 80

Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Saskatchewan,
 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000) (en banc) 44

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I. v. Caldarone,
 520 A.2d 969 (R.I. 1987)..... 37

Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I. v. McConaghy,
 No. PC 04-6806, 2005 WL 1633707 (R.I. Super. Ct. July 11, 2005) 37

Bossian v. Anderson,
 69 A.3d 869 (R.I. 2013)..... 79

Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.,
 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007) 74

Brown Shoe v. United States,
 370 U.S. 294 (1962) 68

Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.,
 429 U.S. 477 (1977) 68, 70

Burdett Sound, Inc. v. Altec Corp.,
 515 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1975) 71

Ca. Retail Liquor Dealers Ass’n v. Midcal Aluminum,
 445 U.S. 97 (1980)..... 77

Cadle Co. v. Hayes,
 116 F.3d 957 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 61

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 13

Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n,
95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996) (Easterbrook, J.)..... 19

Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.,
555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 16

City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert.,
499 U.S. 365 (1991) 77

City of Pittsburgh v. West Penn Power Co.,
147 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 1998) 56, 65

City of Vernon v. S. Cal. Edison Co.,
955 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1992) 75

Coffey v. Healthtrust, Inc.,
955 F.2d 1388 (10th Cir. 1992)..... 70

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013) 75

Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,
207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2010) 75

Cosmetic Gallery, Inc. v. Schoeneman Corp.,
495 F.3d 46 (3d Cir. 2007) 51

Covad Commc'ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.,
398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 16

Covad Commc'ns. Co. v. BellSouth Corp.
374 F.3d 1044 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 16

Diaz Aviation Corp. v. Airport Aviation Servs., Inc.,
716 F.3d 256 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 13, 14

Doctors' Hosp. of Jefferson, Inc. v. Se. Med. All., Inc.,
123 F.3d 301 (5th Cir. 1997) 70

Duty Free Ams. v. Estee Lauder Cos.,
797 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 16

ERI Max Entm't, Inc. v. Streisand,
690 A.2d 1351 (R.I. 1997) (per curiam)..... 13

Euromodas, Inc. v. Zanella, Ltd.,
368 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 45, 51, 53, 70

Evergreen Partnering Grp., Inc. v. Pactiv Corp.,
832 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016).....53

Expert Masonry, Inc. v. Boone Cty., Ky.,
440 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2006)71

Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.,
517 U.S. 830 (1996)55

Fed. Auto Body Works, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.,
447 A.2d 377 (R.I. 1982).....80

Fed. Prescription Serv. Inc. v. Am. Pharm. Ass’n,
663 F.2d 253 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....61

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,
504 U.S. 621 (1992) 77, 78

Four Corners Nephrology Assocs. v. Mercy Med. Ctr.,
582 F.3d 1216 (10th Cir. 2009) (Gorsuch, J.)..... 16, 71

Gatt Commc’ns, Inc. v. PMC Assocs., L.L.C.,
711 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2013)74

Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.,
547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008)45

Golf City, Inc. v. Wilson Sporting Goods, Co.,
555 F.2d 426 (5th Cir. 1977)75

Great Am. Nursing Ctrs., Inc. v. Norberg,
567 A.2d 354 (R.I. 1989).....63

Greater Rockford Energy & Tech. Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.,
998 F.2d 391 (7th Cir. 1993) 56, 57

Gulf States Reorganization Grp., Inc. v. Nucor Corp.,
822 F. Supp. 2d 1201 (N.D. Ala. 2011), *aff’d*, 721 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2013)44

Holmes v. Sec. Invr. Prot. Corp.,
503 U.S. 258 (1992)54

Howard Hess Dental Labs. Inc. v. Dentsply Int’l., Inc.,
602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)44

Huron Valley Hosp., Inc. v. City of Pontiac,
666 F.2d 1029 (6th Cir. 1981)54

Imperial Irrigation Dist. v Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,
 146 F. Supp. 3d 1217 (S.D. Cal. 2015) 16

Infusion Res. Inc. v. Minimed Inc.,
 351 F.3d 688 (5th Cir. 2003) 75

In re Adderall XR Antitrust Litig.,
 754 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2014) 16

In re Canadian Import Antitrust Litig.,
 470 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2006) 55, 56, 60

In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.,
 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007) (per curiam) 16, 20

In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.,
 798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015) 44

Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,
 466 U.S. 2 (1984), *abrogated on other grounds by* 547 U.S. 28 (2006)..... 68

K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs., Inc. v. Walker Mfg. Co.,
 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995) 70

Kartell v. Blue Shield of Mass., Inc.,
 749 F.2d 922 (1st Cir. 1984) (Breyer, J.) *passim*

Kentucky Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller,
 538 U.S. 329 (2003) 18

Kolbe v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP,
 738 F.3d 432 (1st Cir. 2013)..... 66

Kroger Co. v. Sanofi-Aventis,
 701 F. Supp. 2d 938 (S.D. Ohio 2010)..... 73

LiveUniverse, Inc. v. MySpace, Inc.,
 304 F. App’x 554 (9th Cir. 2008) 16

Loren Data Corp. v. GXS, Inc.,
 501 F. App’x 275 (4th Cir. 2012) 31

Mack v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.,
 871 F.2d 179 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 13

Mathews v. Lancaster Gen. Hosp.,
 87 F.3d 624 (3d Cir. 1996) 70

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)*passim*

Mayor and City Council of Balt. v. Citigroup, Inc.,
709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)44

McGlinchy v. Shell Chem. Co.,
845 F.2d 802 (9th Cir. 1988)75

MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. AT&T,
708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)76

Mesoella v. City of Providence,
508 A.2d 661 (R.I. 1986)..... 78, 81

Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.,
859 F.3d 408 (7th Cir. 2017) 18, 30, 48, 70

MetroNet Servs. Corp. v. Qwest Corp.,
383 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2004) 16, 24, 28, 29

Midwestern Waffles, Inc. v. Waffle House, Inc.,
734 F.2d 705 (11th Cir. 1984) (per curiam)61

Military Servs. Realty, Inc. v. Realty Consultants of Va., Ltd.,
823 F.2d 829 (4th Cir. 1987)74

Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Unity Hosp.,
208 F.3d 655 (8th Cir. 2000)74

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Ride Serv. Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984)*passim*

Morales-Villalobos v. Garcia-Llorens,
316 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2003).....55

Mortg. Guarantee & Title Co. v. Commw. Mortg. Co.,
730 F. Supp. 469 (D.R.I. 1990).....80

Nat’l Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.,
596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), *aff’d*, 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)73

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.,
468 U.S. 85 (1984).....69

New Hampshire v. Maine,
532 U.S. 742 (2001)63

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) (Gorsuch, J.).....*passim*

NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.,
525 U.S. 128 (1998)69

Ocean State Physicians Health Plan, Inc. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
883 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1989)..... 31, 79, 82

Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
629 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2011)45, 51

Oxbow Carbon & Minerals LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,
926 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2013)73

Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc’ns, Inc.,
555 U.S. 438 (2009) 14, 16, 31, 69

Parker v. Brown,
317 U.S. 341 (1943)76

Perry v. Blum,
629 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....62

Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.,
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) 16

Raitport v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
366 F. Supp. 328 (E.D. Pa. 1973)29

Read v. Medical X-Ray Ctr., P.C.,
110 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 1997)57

Roy B. Taylor Sales, Inc. v. Hollymatic Corp.,
28 F.3d 1379 (5th Cir.1994)74

Roy v. Woonsocket Inst. for Sav.,
525 A.2d 915 (R.I. 1987).....78

Royal Drug Co. v. Grp. Life & Health Ins. Co.,
737 F.2d 1433 (5th Cir. 1984)45, 51

RSA Media, Inc. v. AK Media Grp., Inc.,
260 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2001).....*passim*

S. Motor Carriers Rate Conf. v. United States,
471 U.S. 48 (1985)77

Santiago-Ramos v. Centennial P.R. Wireless Corp.,
217 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 13

Schor v. Abbott Labs.,
457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006) 16

Scott v. Harris,
550 U.S. 372 (2007) 61

SMS Sys. Maint. Servs., Inc. v. Dig. Equip. Corp.,
188 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 69, 70

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993) 68

Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Canadian Pac. Ltd.,
133 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 1997)..... 69

Stamatakis Indus., Inc. v. King,
965 F.2d 469 (7th Cir.1992) 69

Stein v. Pac. Bell,
172 F. App'x 192 (9th Cir. 2006) 16

Sterling Merch., Inc. v. Nestle, S.A.,
656 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Steward Health Care Sys., LLC, v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
997 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.R.I. 2014)..... *passim*

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
239 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.R.I. 2003)..... 13

Stop & Shop Supermarket Co. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of R.I.,
373 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 45, 48, 70

Sullivan v. Nat'l Football League,
34 F.3d 1091 (1st Cir. 1994)..... 54, 55, 69

Taylor v. Am. Chem. Council,
576 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 12

Textron Fin. Corp. v. Ship and Sail, Inc.,
No. 09-617, 2011 WL 344134 (D.R.I. 2011) 79, 80

Top Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.,
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998) 71, 74

Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.,
915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990) (Breyer, C.J.)..... 36, 38

United States v. Colgate,
250 U.S. 300 (1919) 14

United States v. Giordano,
898 F. Supp. 2d 440 (D.R.I. 2012)..... 13

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001) 63

United States v. Microsoft Corp.,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 69

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko,
540 U.S. 398 (2004) *passim*

Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.,
549 U.S. 312 (2007) 14

White v. R.M. Packer Co.,
635 F.3d 571 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 43, 53

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.,
395 U.S. 100 (1969) 55

Statutes

Sherman Act *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 15(a) 54

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 6-36-5 10

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 6-36-2 13

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 27-19-6 37

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 27-19.2-10 36, 37

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 42-14.5-1 37

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 42-14.5-2 37, 63

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 42-14.5-3 37

R.I. GEN. LAWS § 42-14-17 63

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 12

Fed. R. Evid. 403 12

Fed. R. Evid. 702 12

42 C.F.R. § 422.111(e)..... 41

2011 R.I. REG. TEXT 253203 (Mar. 24, 2011)..... 63

R.I. ADMIN. CODE § 31-1-14 40, 41

R.I. ADMIN. CODE § 32-1-2. 63

Other Authorities

Frank H. Easterbrook, *The Chicago School and Exclusionary Conduct*, 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 439, 442 (2008)..... 16

J. Miles, HEALTH CARE AND ANTITRUST LAW §15B:9 (2017)..... 18

P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW (2d ed. 2000)..... 53, 55, 68

Restatement (Second) Torts (Am. Law Inst. 1979)..... 81
